IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 99-41152

EDWARD ARTHER GOVEZ,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellant,
vVer sus

JONAS SAENZ, Individually and
as an Agent and/or Enpl oyee of
State Farm I nsurance Conpany;

M KE SANCHEZ, Individually and
as an Agent and/or Enpl oyee of
State Farm I nsurance Conpany;
JEFFREY SM TH, I ndividually and
as an Agent and/or Enpl oyee of
State Farm I nsurance Conpany;
STATE FARM | NSURANCE COVPANY

Def endant s- Appel | ees.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas
USDC No. B-97-Cv-114

Novenber 1, 2000
Before JOLLY, JONES, and SMTH, G rcuit Judges.
PER CURI AM ~
Edward CGonmez appeals the district court’s grant of summary
judgnent on his federal discrimnation clains and state |aw

negli gence, enotional distress, and tortious interference wth

"Pursuant to 5TH QR R 47.5, the court has determ ned that
this opinion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the limted circunstances set forth in 5TH CR R 47.5. 4.



contract clains for defendants, Jonas Saenz, M ke Sanchez, Jeffrey
Smith, and State Farm Mitual Autonobile |nsurance Conpany.! W
affirm
I

Gonez began working for State Farm as an auto estinmator on
Cctober 31, 1983. He was enployed in Harlingen, Texas, from 1983
until 1987, and worked in the Wslaco, Texas office before noving
to the McAll en, Texas office from1990 until his discharge in April
1996. CGonez’s duties as an estimator included inspecting damaged
nmotor vehicles and providing estimates regarding the anmount of
damage and costs for repair.

Gonez clains that during his enploynent in Harlingen he was

subj ected to various racial epithets, including “pachuco, chon,”
“chango,” “grease nonkey,” “wetback,” and “illegal.” He was,
however, unable to provide the nanes of any person who used the
epithets toward him Neverthel ess, Gonez further argues that the
harassnent and ridicule increased after his transfer to MA Il en.
On June 3, 1992, Conez’'s attorney sent a letter to State
Farm s president and to Jeffrey Smth’'s supervisor conplaining

about allegations of discrimnatory conduct and a hostile work

envi ronnent . On June 18, 1992, State Farm replied to CGonez’'s

The individual appellees, Jonas Saenz, M ke Sanchez, and
Jeffrey Smth, each served as CGonez’'s supervisor at different
points during his enploynent with State Farm



attorney, urging CGonez to take advantage of State Farmis “open
door” policy and discuss specific instances of discrimnation and
harassnment with the Regi onal Personnel Ofice.

In 1993, Gonez received a “below expected performance”
eval uati on. In both 1994 and 1995, he was given an “expected
performance” rating. He received a salary increase in 1995. Gonez
contends that over the next two years he was continually harassed
by Appel | ees Saenz and Sanchez, who were then Gonez’ s supervi sors. ?

In April 1996, CGonez was fired by State Farm Gonez was
informed that his discharge stemmed from his inability to
acconplish various job tasks and his inability to get along with
co-wor kers, nmanagenent, and third party vendors.® On Septenber 14,
1996, CGonez filed a charge of discrimnation with the Equal
Enmpl oynent Qpportunity Comm ssion (“EECC’). On May 19, 1997, he
filed suit against the appell ees, Saenz, Sanchez, Smth, and State
Farm in federal district court. Gonez’ s conplaint alleged raci al

di scrimnation, hostile work environnent, and retaliati on under 42

2Specifically, Gonez clains that Saenz unjustifiably issued
three witten work perfornmance warni ngs from Decenber 1995 to June
1997. He al so argues that Saenz and Sanchez would visit body
shops, collect performance i nformation, and use that informationto
repri mand Gonez.

3The specific incident that led to the term nation of Gonez's
enpl oynent was an al | eged verbal outburst wth a Van Burkl eo Motors
enpl oyee, during which Gonez asked a vendor, “Wo do you think you
are, God? . . . Do you think we need to kneel down before you?”



US C 8§ 2000e (Title VII of the Gvil R ghts Act) and 42 U S.C
§ 1981 (Section 1981), intentional infliction of enotional
distress, tortious interference with contract, and state |aw
viol ations of negligent hiring, supervision, and retention.*

On Cctober 10, 1997, after a period of discovery, the
appel |l ees noved for sunmmary judgnent. After a series of replies,
responses, and continued discovery proceedings, the trial court
granted the notion for summary judgnent and dism ssed the entire
case on July 22, 1999.

I
W review summary judgnent notions under de novo review,

appl ying the sane standard as the district court. See Arnstrong v.

Cty of Dallas, 997 F.2d 62, 65 (5th Gr. 1993). To withstand a

properly supported notion for summary judgnent, a nonnoving party
must present evidence to support the elenents of its prim facie
claim on which it bears the burden of proof at trial. Cel ot ex

Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U S 317, 321-23, 106 S.Ct. 2548 (1986);

Nat i onal Associ ati on of Governnent Enpl oyees v. City Public Service

Board of San Antonio, 40 F.3d 698, 712 (1994). If arational trier

of fact could not find for the nonnoving party based on the

“Gonmez did not assign error to the trial court’s dism ssal of
his negligence clains; therefore, those clains are barred from
consideration by this court. See Cavallini v. State Farm Mitua
Auto Ins. Co., 44 F.3d 256, 260 n.9 (5th Cr. 1995).




evi dence presented, no genuine issue of fact for trial exists.

Mat sushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U. S. 574,

584-88, 106 S.Ct. 1348 (1986). The question is not whether a nere
scintilla of evidence exists in favor of the nonnovant; rather, the
inquiry is whether the nonnovant could, on the strength of the
evidence in the record, carry its burden on the essential el enents

before a reasonable jury. See Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477

U S. 242, 251, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986). “If the [nonnovant’s]
evidence is nerely colorable, or is not significantly probative,
summary judgnent may be granted.” [d. at 249-50.

W stress that “[c]onclusory allegations unsupported by
specific facts, however, wll not prevent an award of sumary
judgnent; ‘the plaintiff [can]not rest on his allegations . . . to
get to a jury wthout any significant probative evidence tending to

support the conplaint.’”” National Association of Governnent

Enpl oyees, 40 F.3d at 713 (quoting Anderson, 477 U S. at 249).
| nst ead, the nonnovant nust nove beyond t he pl eadi ngs and desi gnat e
specific facts to support a genuine issue for trial. Stults v.

Conoco, Inc., 76 F.3d 651, 656 (5th Cr. 1996).

W first address Gonez's federal clains in turn before
anal yzing his clains under Texas state | aw.



Gonez’s Title VII clains against the individual appellees
(Saenz, Sanchez, and Smth) are barred by Fifth Grcuit precedent.

See I ndest v. Freeman Decorating Inc., 164 F.3d 258, 262 (5th Cr

1999) (holding that, because a Title VII suit against an enpl oyee
is actually a suit against the corporation itself, a party may not
mai ntain a suit agai nst both an enployer and its agent as it would
i npose double liability). W will therefore address only his claim
that State Farmviolated Title VIl and Section 1981 by di schargi ng
him by subjecting himto a hostile working environnent, and by
retaliating agai nst him for conpl ai ni ng about raci a

di scrimnation.?

A
Gonez alleges discrimnatory discharge and retaliatory

di scharge under Title VIl and Section 1981.° The district court

SAl t hough Gonez has alleged Section 1981 violations by the
i ndi vi dual defendants, he has failed to argue such violations in
the briefs and has not presented any evidence |inking any one of
t he individual defendants to such clains.

Gonez’ s hostile work environnent Title VII claimis barred by
the statute of limtations. Under Title VII, an individual nust
first file a charge of discrimnation with the EEOC wthin three
hundred days of the alleged unlawful enploynent practice. 42
US C 8 2000e(5)(e)(1). GComez filed his charge with the EEOC on
Septenber 14, 1996. The concrete all egations Gonez nmakes all refer
to events before 1995. As to the general allegation that a hostile
wor k envi ronnment conti nued t hrough the end of his enpl oynent, Gonez
provides no evidence of this, not even the nanmes of those who
supposedly uttered racial epithets.



determ ned that Gonez failed to establish a prima facie case for
either claimand, therefore, the court granted summary judgnent on
both clainms in favor of appellees. W agree that Gonez has fail ed
to present a prima facie case for either claim
1

To establish a prima facie case of discrimnatory discharge
under Title VII and Section 1981, a plaintiff nust show that: (1)
he is a nenber of a protected group; (2) he possessed the
qualifications necessary for the position he held; (3) he was
di scharged fromthat position despite his qualifications; and (4)
he was treated | ess favorably than simlarly situated non-nenbers

of the protected class. Daigle v. Liberty Life Insurance Co., 70

F.3d 394 (5th CGr. 1995); N eto v. L&H Packing Co., 108 F.3d 621,

624 n.7 (5th Cr. 1997). The district court found that Gonez
failed to establish the fourth element, and thus Gonez’'s
di scrim natory discharge clai mcould not survive summary judgnent.

The record |lacks any evidence to suggest that State Farms
conduct toward Gonez, including his di scharge, was notivated by any
factor other than his deficient performance. Gonez does not
chal | enge as fal se the reasons given for his discharge. It is true
that Gonez alleges that he was singled out for criticism by
supervi sors. He offers no evidence, however, to establish that

non-mnorities at State Farmwere treated differently, or to show



in any other way that the basis given for his treatnent and his
di scharge was pretextual. Gonez’ s deposition testinony clearly
establ i shes that he had no personal know edge as to whet her his co-
enpl oyees’ work was subject to criticismand review. To establish
di scrimnatory discharge, Gonez nust show nore than the fact that
his work was subject to criticism W have often enphasi zed that
an enpl oyee’s own subjective belief of discrimnation, no matter
how genui ne, cannot serve as the basis for judicial relief. See,

e.q., Nichols v. Loral Vought Sys. Corp., 81 F.3d 38, 42 (5th Cr

1996); Arnendariz v. Pinkerton Tobacco Co., 58 F.3d 144, 152-53

(5th CGr. 1995); Portis v. First Nat’'l Bank of New Al bany, 34 F. 3d

325, 329 (5th Gr. 1994); Gizzle v. Travelers Health Network

Inc., 14 F. 3d 261, 268 (5th Cr. 1994). This is especially true
wher e t he nondi scrim natory reason for discharge is not effectively
chal | enged. In sum the evidence before the district court on
summary judgnent sinply does not rise above unsubstantiated
al l egations and subjective accusations of discrimnation. Thus,
Gonez has failed to establish a prima facie case of race or
national origin discrimnation, and we affirmthe district court’s
grant of summary judgnent in favor of State Farmon this claim
2
Gonez argues that his discharge was not only based on race

discrimnation, but that it was also in retaliation for his oral



and witten conplaints about being discrimnated against. To
establish a prima facie case of retaliatory discharge, a plaintiff
must show that: (1) he was engaged in a protected activity; (2) he
was subj ected to an adverse enpl oynent action by the enpl oyer; and
(3) a causal nexus existed between the plaintiff’s participationin
the protected activity and the adverse enpl oynent action. Scrivner

V. Socorro I ndependent School District, 169 F.3d 969, 972 (5th G r.

1999); See also Ray v. luka Special Min. Separate School Dist., 51

F.3d 1246, 1249 (5th Gr. 1995). The district court found that
Gonez failed to prove the first prong of the prima facie case--that
he engaged in protected activity. The court found there was
i nsufficient evidence to show that his alleged conplaints of race
di scrimnation were objectively reasonabl e.

We affirmthe district court’s ruling, although on alternative
grounds. We find that Gonez failed to establish the third prong of
his prima facie case--that there was a causal connection between
his participation in protected activity and his discharge. No
evi dence was produced to even suggest that Gonez’ s di scharge was a
result of his conplaint to State Farm First, the letter to State
Farmal |l eging a hostile work environnent was witten in June 1992,
al nost four years before Gonez’s discharge in April 1996. Thi s

| apse of tinme between the alleged protected activity and the



enpl oynent decision fails to suggest any causal connection.’
Moreover, the record is replete with evidence show ng that Gonez
was discharged from State Farm solely for his perfornmance
defi ci enci es. W have held that the fact that a plaintiff
conpl ains to his enpl oyer even “nonents before the term nati on does
not, absent other evidence, constitute sufficient proof that the

termnation was retaliatory.” Seaman v. CSPH, Inc., 179 F. 3d 297,

301 (5th Gr. 1999). Conez fails to aver any evidence to present
a genuine issue of fact on the issue of causation. W therefore
affirm the district court’s grant of summary judgnent for the
appel l ees on Gonez’'s retaliatory discharge claim?
|V
In addition to his federal clains, Gonez also alleges state

law violations of intentional infliction of enptional distress and

"Whil e Gonmez argues that his alleged verbal harassnment and
criticismwere also sparked by his conplaints to State Farm this
court has held that “[h]ostility fromfellow enployees . . . and
resulting anxiety, wthout nore, do not constitute ultimte
enpl oynent deci sions, and therefore are not the required adverse
enpl oynent actions” for purposes of a Title VII retaliation claim
Mattern v. Eastnman Kodak Co., 104 F.3d 702, 707 (5th Gr. 1997).
This is because “Title VII was designed to address ultimate
enpl oynent decisions, not to address every decision nade by
enpl oyers that arguably m ght have sone tangential effect upon
those ultimte decisions.” Dollis v. Rubin, 77 F.3d 777, 781-82
(5th Gr. 1995). Therefore, we address only Gonez’s di scharge for
purposes of his retaliatory discrimnation claim

8Al t hough Gonez references Section 1981 in his pleadings, he
makes no specific argunment under Section 1981. In his briefs he
collapses that claiminto his Title VII argunent.

10



tortious interference wth contract. W affirm the district
court’s grant of summary judgnent on both cl ai ns.
AQ

To recover on an intentional infliction of enotional distress
claimin Texas, a plaintiff nust establish that: (1) the defendant
acted intentionally or recklessly; (2) the conduct was “extrene”
and “outrageous”; (3) the actions by the defendant caused the
plaintiff’s distress; and (4) the resulting enotional distress was

severe. Twynan v. Twynman, 855 S.W2d 619, 621 (Tex. 1993). The

district court dismssed Gonez's claim for enotional distress
damages, finding that his clai mwas governed by a two-year statute
of limtations under Texas | aw and was therefore barred. See Tex.
Civ. Prac. & Rem Code Ann. § 16.003(a).

We agree that, under Texas |law, any events occurring before
May 19, 1995, cannot be the basis of an intentional infliction of

enotional distress claim by Gonez. See Patin v. Alied-Signal

Inc., 865 F. Supp. 365, 369 (E.D. Tex. 1994), aff’'d, 69 F.3d 1 (5th
Cr. 1995). We further find that Gonez has failed to present

col orabl e evidence of “extrenme and outrageous” conduct by State

°To the extent Gonez asserts his enotional distress claim
agai nst the individual defendants, we find no specific allegations
or facts in the record to support such a claim In fact, the
record reveals that Gonmez cannot nane a single individual who
all egedly called himderogatory nanes or otherw se contributed to
the all eged enotional distress.

11



Farm from 1995 to 1997 to survive summry judgnent. As we have
previously stated, “[l]iability does not extend to nere insults,
indignities, threats, annoyances, or petty oppressions.” See

Weller v. Gtation Ol & Gs Corp., 84 F.3d 191, 195 (5th Gr.

1996) (quoting Ugalde v. WA MKenzie Asphalt Co., 990 F.2d 239,

243 (5th Gr. 1993)). As the district court noted, termnationis
insufficient to constitute “extrene and outrageous” conduct. See

Wrnick Co. v. Casas, 856 S.W2d 732 (Tex. 1993). Ther ef or e,

Gonez’ s evidence, even if taken as true, is insufficient to state
a claim for intentional infliction of enotional distress as a
matter of Texas law. W next turn to Gonez’'s claim of tortious
interference with contract.
B

After he was discharged from State Farm Gonez obtained
enpl oynent with West Point Lincoln Mercury on January 9, 1997.
However, he was fired fromthat position two nonths later. Gonez
alleges that State Farmtortiously interfered with his enpl oynent
contract with Wst Point Lincoln Mercury by threatening to
discontinue State Farnmis business relationship with Wst Point

unl ess Gonez was fired. 1

There is not a scintilla of evidence to suggest any
i ndi vi dual defendant engaged in tortious interference.

12



The district court dismssed this claim stating that “CGonez
has presented no evidence that any of the Defendants engaged i n any
wllful and intentional act of interference with regard to Gonez’s
enpl oynent at West Point.” The district court was correct. It is
true that two docunents from the Texas Wrkforce Conm ssion were
produced during discovery in support of Gonez’s claim?! Neither
the record nor the briefs reflect what sort of records these
docunents are or whose statenents purport to be thereon. |In fact,
the copies in the record are not fully readable. On the other
hand, the Texas Wborkforce Comm ssion records clearly reflect the
reasons for Gonez’'s termnation by Wst Point. The specific
finding of the Wrkforce Comm ssion states that Gonez was
di scharged from West Point because of his “inability to perform
[ his] assigned work to [West Point’s] satisfaction.” Mor eover
West Point’s deposition by witten questions delineates specific
i nstances of m sconduct by Gonez that cul mnated in his discharge,
i ncl udi ng conpl ai nts by ei ght custoners who are individually nanmed

inthe docunent.!? Gonez has offered no evidence to chal |l enge t hese

“'n the docunents, one of the rationales given for Gonez’'s

dismssal from Wst Point states: “Enployer cannot prove
al | egati ons. Dismssed claimant only after threat of 1osing
i nsurance conpani es account.” Anot her docunent reads: “State Farm

requested we nake a change or they would pull account.”
12\\est Point’s deposition reveals that Gonez was warned both

verbally and in witing about failing to keep custoners updated on
the status of their vehicles, taking too long on estinmates, and

13



char ges. Gonez bears the burden to adduce evidence that would
create material facts upon which a jury could rule for him and
this he has failed to do. W therefore affirmthe district court’s
grant of summary judgnent on this claim
\Y

W conclude that the district court’s grant of sumary
judgnent in favor of the appellees was correct on all clains.
Gonez failed to establish a prina facie case under Title VII or
Section 1981, did not present evidence of “extrene and outrageous”
conduct to support a charge of intentional infliction of enotional
distress, and failed to show a viable tortious interference wth
contract claim Accordingly, the district court’s judgnent is

AFFI RMED

negl ecting to properly check vehicles upon delivery to custoners.

14



